while holding other assumptions constant, such as the discount rate. Should the

medical cost trend assumption vary by 1 per cent, it would impact the measurement

of the defined-benefit obligations, as shown below.

  Medical costs sensitivity analysis: 1 per cent movement in the assumed medical

costs trend rates

  (Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2017  31 December 2016

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Effect on the defined-benefit obligation 2 693 (1 932) 2 249 (2 257)

Effect on the aggregate of the current service cost

and interest cost 237 (162) 273 (236)

  Discount rate sensitivity to end-of-year liability

105. The changes in discount rates are driven by the discount curve, which is

calculated on the basis of corporate bonds. The bonds markets were volatile over the

reporting period, and that volatility impacts the discount rate assumption. Should the

discount rate assumption vary by 1 per cent, its impact on the liabilities would be as

shown below.

  Discount rate sensitivity analysis: year-end employee benefits liabilities

  (Thousands of United States dollars)

31 December 2017

After-service

health insurance

Repatriation

benefits Annual leave

Increase of discount rate by 1 per centa  (1 046)  (115)  (73)

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability -13% -9% -10%

Decrease of discount rate by 1 per cent  1 250   133   85

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability 16% 10% 12%

 a Owing to the low value of the after-service health insurance discount rate, sensitivity is

calculated by applying a variation of 0.5 per cent of the actual discount rate for the insurance

regime in 2016 and 2017.

31 December 2016

After-service

health insurance

Repatriation

benefits Annual leave

Increase of discount rate by 1 per cent  (919)  (113)  (97)

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability -14% -10% -10%

Decrease of discount rate by 1 per cent  1 044   125   113

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability 16% 11% 11%

United Nations Institute for Training and Research

Notes to the 2017 financial statements (continued)
A/73/5/Add.5

18-09641 69/82

  Historical information

  Total liability after-service health insurance, repatriation benefits and annual

leave as at 31 December

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Present value of the defined-benefit obligations valued by actuaries  2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

After-service health insurance 8 060 6 692 6 450  7 838  4 897

Repatriation benefits 1 317 1 150 1 100  1 319  1 136

Annual leave  738 1 005  914  1 124   371

 Total present value of defined-benefit obligation 10 115 8 847 8 464  10 281  6 404

  Funded liabilities

106. UNITAR has commenced funding plans for the defined-benefit liabilities. The

balance of liability funded as at 31 December 2017 is shown in the table below:

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Funded Unfunded

Total liability as at

31 December 2017 Percentage funded

After-service health insurance  130  7 930  8 060 1.6

Repatriation benefits 1 317  – 1 317 100.0

Annual leave 738   738 100.0

 Total employee benefits liabilities

under defined-benefit plans 2 185  7 930  10 115 21.6

107. The funded amount of $2.185 million is included in cash and cash equivalents

and investments. This amount does not qualify as a plan asset under IPSAS 25:

Employee benefits, because such funds are not held in a trust that is legally separate

from UNITAR and that exists solely to pay or fund employee benefits.

  United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

108. The Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund state that the

Pension Board shall have an actuarial valuation made of the Pension Fund at least

once every three years by the consulting actuary. The practice of the Pension Board